HERNDON POLICE DEPARTMENT

WEEKLY CRIME REPORT
October 15, 2024

Activities reported October 7, 2024, through October 13, 2024.

There are four sections in this report:

Section I: MAJOR INCIDENTS
Section IlI: INCIDENTS BY DISTRICT
Section IIl:  ARRESTS

Section IV:  TRAFFIC

Public Information Office
Lisa Herndon, Public Information Specialist
397 Herndon Parkway, Herndon, Virginia 20170
Telephone: (703) 435-6828
Email: Lisa.Herndon@herndon-va.gov

Website: www.herndon-va.gov
(The weekly reports can be found on our website under Public Safety>Public Information>Weekly Crime Report)
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SECTION I: MAJOR INCIDENTS

Aggravated Malicious Wounding 10/6/2024 13000-blk Worldgate Dr 2024-4062

As stated in previous news releases, Mohamed Abdalla, 25, of Ashburn, VA was arrested and charged with four felonies:
aggravated malicious wounding, use of firearm in the commission of a felony, and two counts of abduction. The charges
stem from an altercation with the victim that is known to him, in which Abdalla fired multiple shots at the victim. Abdalla

remains in custody at the Fairfax County Adult Detention Center.

Burglary-Commercial
The business showed no signs of forced entry, but security cameras show an unknown subject entering the business
around 1 AM on Thursday, October 10, 2024. An undisclosed value of merchandise was taken. The case is under

investigation.

Aggravated Malicious Wounding

10/10/2024

10/12/2024

1200-blk Elden St

1200-blk Elden St

2024-4113

2024-4132

Oscar Cucul Tiul, 38, of Herndon, VA, was arrested for aggravated malicious wounding stemming from an altercation
with the victim who is known to him. The victim was transported to the hospital and treated for non-life-threatening
injuries. Cucul Tiul was taken to the Fairfax County Adult Detention Center where he was held on a $2000 bond.

DRANESVILLE

SECTION II: INCIDENTS BY DISTRICTS

DATE CASE OFFENSE BLK  STREET

10/7/24 15:46 2024-04067 ASSAULT 700 BENNETT ST
10/8/24 11:33 2024-04080 LARCENY-SHOPLIFTING 600 ELDEN ST
10/8/24 21:05 2024-04088 NARCOTICS VIOLATION 900 PARK AVE
10/9/24 9:44 2024-04106 TRESPASS-BANNED 500 FLORIDA AVE
10/10/24 7:41 2024-04104 DRUNKENNESS 400 ELDEN ST
10/13/24 2:25 2024-04148 ASSAULT 100 ELDEN ST
10/13/24 2:25 2024-04149 DRUNKENNESS 100 ELDEN ST
DULLES

DATE CASE OFFENSE BLK  STREET

10/7/24 8:40 2024-04063 LARCENY-ALL OTHER 1000 ELDEN ST
10/7/24 14:13 2024-04065 TRESPASS-BANNED 1000 ELDEN ST
10/8/24 14:11 2024-04082 VEHICLE TAMPERING 1200 WILSHIRE DR
10/8/24 19:38 2024-04087 ASSAULT 1100 ELDEN ST
10/9/24 7:02 2024-04091 LARCENY FROM VEHICLE 500 EARLY FALLCT
10/9/24 10:56 2024-04095 LARCENY FROM VEHICLE 500 EARLY FALLCT
10/10/24 8:04 2024-04105 TRESPASSING 1000 ELDEN ST
10/10/24 15:29 2024-04110 LARCENY-ALL OTHER 1100 AUTUMNHAZE CT
10/10/24 16:17 2024-04108 VEHICLE TAMPERING 500 EARLY FALLCT
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10/10/24 16:24
10/10/24 17:08
10/11/24 6:02

10/11/24 14:55
10/11/24 19:35
10/12/24 3:14

10/12/24 21:08
10/13/24 0:43

10/13/24 13:04
10/13/24 14:44
10/13/24 19:30

METRO
DATE

10/7/24 13:03
10/7/24 17:58
10/9/24 11:24
10/11/24 9:05
10/11/24 11:08
10/11/24 11:26
10/13/24 23:26

WORLDGATE

DATE

10/7/24 21:50
10/7/24 22:01
10/11/24 9:31
10/11/24 14:07
10/12/24 10:17
10/12/24 10:50
10/12/24 16:14
10/12/24 16:31
10/12/24 19:49

2024-04112
2024-04113
2024-04115
2024-04126
2024-04129
2024-04132
2024-04144
2024-04146
2024-04154
2024-04156
2024-04160

CASE

2024-04064
2024-04072
2024-04098
2024-04116
2024-04118
2024-04119
2024-04162

CASE

2024-04074
2024-04073
2024-04117
2024-04123
2024-04133
2024-04134
2024-04140
2024-04137
2024-04142

INTIMIDATION/THREATS
BURGLARY-COMMERCIAL
LARCENY OF VEHICLE PARTS
IDENTITY THEFT
DRUNKENNESS

MALICIOUS WOUNDING
DRUNKENNESS
DRUNKENNESS
LARCENY-SHOPLIFTING
LARCENY-SHOPLIFTING
WARRANT-OTHER AGENCY

OFFENSE

PROPERTY DAMAGE
LARCENY FROM VEHICLE
PROPERTY DAMAGE
VEHICLE TAMPERING
VEHICLE TAMPERING
VEHICLE TAMPERING
ASSAULT

OFFENSE

ASSAULT ON LEO
LARCENY FROM VEHICLE
LARCENY FROM VEHICLE
LARCENY FROM VEHICLE
VEHICLE TAMPERING
VEHICLE TAMPERING
LARCENY-ALL OTHER
LARCENY FROM VEHICLE
LARCENY-ALL OTHER
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1200
1200
1200
900

1200
1200
1100
600

1200
1000

BLK

400
1500
100
100
100
500

BLK
900
2100
2100
2100
700
600
200
700
500

SUNSET CT
ELDEN ST
SUMMERFIELD DR
HERNDON PKWY
ELDEN ST

ELDEN ST

ELDEN ST

SPRING ST

ELDEN ST

ELDEN ST

ELDEN ST/ALABAMA DR

STREET

SPRING ST/HERNDON PKWY
VIRGINIA AVE
SUMMERSET PL
HERNDON MILL CIR
HERNDON MILL CIR
HERNDON MILL CIR
EARLY FALL CT

STREET

PARK AVE
HIGHCOURT LN
HIGHCOURT LN
HIGHCOURT LN
CAMPBELL WAY
ERICCT
MISSOURI AVE
HEMLOCK CT
FLORIDA AVE




DATE

10/07/24
10/07/24
10/07/24
10/07/24
10/08/24
10/08/24
10/08/24
10/10/24
10/13/24
10/12/24
10/12/24
10/13/24
10/13/24
10/12/24

CASE

2024-04062
2024-04062
2024-04062
2024-04061
2024-04074
2024-04074
2024-04088
2024-04104
2024-04149
2024-04132
2024-04144
2024-03897
2024-04160
2024-04002

SECTION Ill: ARRESTS

(Arrests may be related to incidents listed above or previous incidents)

OFFENSE

AGGRAVATED MALICIOUS WOUNDING, F
USE OF FIREARM IN COMMISSION OF FELONY, F

ABDUCTION, F X2
ASSAULT, M
ASSAULT ON LEO, F

OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE, M

NARCOTICS VIOLATION, F
DRUNKENESS, M
DRUNKENESS, M

AGGRAVATED MALICIOUS WOUNDING, F

DRUNKENESS, M

FAIL TO APPEAR, M
WARRANT-OTHER AGENCY
TRESPASSING, M

NAME

ABDALLA, MOHAMED
ABDALLA, MOHAMED
ABDALLA, MOHAMED
ENRIQUEZ RIVERA, JOSE
ACHEAMPONG, GODBLESS
ACHEAMPONG, GODBLESS
ACHEAMPONG, GODBLESS
OBERT, KAREN
RODRIGUEZ, BRAULIO
CUCUL TIUL, OSCAR
LOPEZ LOPEZ, VILMA
ALVARADO BENITEZ, OSMAN
HERNANDEZ RIVAS, JOSE
RIVERA ARDON, EDWIN

SECTION IV: TRAFFIC

DWI/Driving While Intoxicated 0
No Operators License 4
Driving on Revoked License 0
Operating Vehicle While Holding Phone 8
All Other Traffic Summons 127

Traffic Crashes

There were 14 reportable* traffic crashes in town during the week.

AGE
25
25
25
41
28
28
28
74
19
38
36
33
42
32

*Virginia State Police reporting guidelines define “reportable crashes” as accidents resulting in $1,500 property damage and/or injury.
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