# HERNDON POLICE DEPARTMENT



## WEEKLY CRIME REPORT

October 15, 2024

Activities reported October 7, 2024, through October 13, 2024.

## There are four sections in this report:

Section I: MAJOR INCIDENTS

Section II: <u>INCIDENTS BY DISTRICT</u>

Section III: <u>ARRESTS</u> Section IV: TRAFFIC

### **Public Information Office**

Lisa Herndon, Public Information Specialist 397 Herndon Parkway, Herndon, Virginia 20170 Telephone: (703) 435-6828

Email: Lisa.Herndon@herndon-va.gov

Website: www.herndon-va.gov

(The weekly reports can be found on our website under Public Safety>Public Information>Weekly Crime Report)









#### **SECTION I: MAJOR INCIDENTS**

Aggravated Malicious Wounding 10/6/2024 13000-blk Worldgate Dr 2024-4062

As stated in previous news releases, Mohamed Abdalla, 25, of Ashburn, VA was arrested and charged with four felonies: aggravated malicious wounding, use of firearm in the commission of a felony, and two counts of abduction. The charges stem from an altercation with the victim that is known to him, in which Abdalla fired multiple shots at the victim. Abdalla remains in custody at the Fairfax County Adult Detention Center.

Burglary-Commercial 10/10/2024 1200-blk Elden St 2024-4113

The business showed no signs of forced entry, but security cameras show an unknown subject entering the business around 1 AM on Thursday, October 10, 2024. An undisclosed value of merchandise was taken. The case is under investigation.

Aggravated Malicious Wounding 10/12/2024 1200-blk Elden St 2024-4132

**DRANESVILLE** 

Oscar Cucul Tiul, 38, of Herndon, VA, was arrested for aggravated malicious wounding stemming from an altercation with the victim who is known to him. The victim was transported to the hospital and treated for non-life-threatening injuries. Cucul Tiul was taken to the Fairfax County Adult Detention Center where he was held on a \$2000 bond.

#### **SECTION II: INCIDENTS BY DISTRICTS**

DRANESVILLE				
DATE	CASE	OFFENSE	BLK	STREET
10/7/24 15:46	2024-04067	ASSAULT	700	BENNETT ST
10/8/24 11:33	2024-04080	LARCENY-SHOPLIFTING	600	ELDEN ST
10/8/24 21:05	2024-04088	NARCOTICS VIOLATION	900	PARK AVE
10/9/24 9:44	2024-04106	TRESPASS-BANNED	500	FLORIDA AVE
10/10/24 7:41	2024-04104	DRUNKENNESS	400	ELDEN ST
10/13/24 2:25	2024-04148	ASSAULT	100	ELDEN ST
10/13/24 2:25	2024-04149	DRUNKENNESS	100	ELDEN ST
DULLES				
DATE	CASE	OFFENSE	BLK	STREET
<b>DATE</b> 10/7/24 8:40	<b>CASE</b> 2024-04063	OFFENSE LARCENY-ALL OTHER	<b>BLK</b> 1000	STREET ELDEN ST
10/7/24 8:40	2024-04063	LARCENY-ALL OTHER	1000	ELDEN ST
10/7/24 8:40 10/7/24 14:13	2024-04063 2024-04065	LARCENY-ALL OTHER TRESPASS-BANNED	1000 1000	ELDEN ST ELDEN ST
10/7/24 8:40 10/7/24 14:13 10/8/24 14:11	2024-04063 2024-04065 2024-04082	LARCENY-ALL OTHER TRESPASS-BANNED VEHICLE TAMPERING	1000 1000 1200	ELDEN ST ELDEN ST WILSHIRE DR
10/7/24 8:40 10/7/24 14:13 10/8/24 14:11 10/8/24 19:38	2024-04063 2024-04065 2024-04082 2024-04087	LARCENY-ALL OTHER TRESPASS-BANNED VEHICLE TAMPERING ASSAULT	1000 1000 1200 1100	ELDEN ST ELDEN ST WILSHIRE DR ELDEN ST
10/7/24 8:40 10/7/24 14:13 10/8/24 14:11 10/8/24 19:38 10/9/24 7:02	2024-04063 2024-04065 2024-04082 2024-04087 2024-04091	LARCENY-ALL OTHER TRESPASS-BANNED VEHICLE TAMPERING ASSAULT LARCENY FROM VEHICLE	1000 1000 1200 1100 500	ELDEN ST ELDEN ST WILSHIRE DR ELDEN ST EARLY FALL CT
10/7/24 8:40 10/7/24 14:13 10/8/24 14:11 10/8/24 19:38 10/9/24 7:02 10/9/24 10:56	2024-04063 2024-04065 2024-04082 2024-04087 2024-04091 2024-04095	LARCENY-ALL OTHER TRESPASS-BANNED VEHICLE TAMPERING ASSAULT LARCENY FROM VEHICLE LARCENY FROM VEHICLE	1000 1000 1200 1100 500 500	ELDEN ST ELDEN ST WILSHIRE DR ELDEN ST EARLY FALL CT EARLY FALL CT
10/7/24 8:40 10/7/24 14:13 10/8/24 14:11 10/8/24 19:38 10/9/24 7:02 10/9/24 10:56 10/10/24 8:04	2024-04063 2024-04065 2024-04082 2024-04087 2024-04091 2024-04095 2024-04105	LARCENY-ALL OTHER TRESPASS-BANNED VEHICLE TAMPERING ASSAULT LARCENY FROM VEHICLE LARCENY FROM VEHICLE TRESPASSING	1000 1000 1200 1100 500 500 1000	ELDEN ST ELDEN ST WILSHIRE DR ELDEN ST EARLY FALL CT EARLY FALL CT ELDEN ST



	10/10/24 16:24	2024 04112	INTIMID A TIONI/THDE A TO	1200	CLINCET CT
	10/10/24 16:24	2024-04112	INTIMIDATION/THREATS	1200	SUNSET CT
	10/10/24 17:08	2024-04113	BURGLARY-COMMERCIAL	1200	ELDEN ST
	10/11/24 6:02	2024-04115	LARCENY OF VEHICLE PARTS	1200	SUMMERFIELD DR
	10/11/24 14:55	2024-04126	IDENTITY THEFT	900	HERNDON PKWY
	10/11/24 19:35	2024-04129	DRUNKENNESS	1200	ELDEN ST
	10/12/24 3:14	2024-04132	MALICIOUS WOUNDING	1200	ELDEN ST
	10/12/24 21:08	2024-04144	DRUNKENNESS	1100	ELDEN ST
	10/13/24 0:43	2024-04146	DRUNKENNESS	600	SPRING ST
	10/13/24 13:04	2024-04154	LARCENY-SHOPLIFTING	1200	ELDEN ST
	10/13/24 14:44	2024-04156	LARCENY-SHOPLIFTING	1000	ELDEN ST
	10/13/24 19:30	2024-04160	WARRANT-OTHER AGENCY		ELDEN ST/ALABAMA DR
	METRO				
	DATE	CASE	OFFENSE	BLK	STREET
	10/7/24 13:03	2024-04064	PROPERTY DAMAGE		SPRING ST/HERNDON PKWY
	10/7/24 17:58	2024-04072	LARCENY FROM VEHICLE	400	VIRGINIA AVE
	10/9/24 11:24	2024-04098	PROPERTY DAMAGE	1500	SUMMERSET PL
	10/11/24 9:05	2024-04116	VEHICLE TAMPERING	100	HERNDON MILL CIR
	10/11/24 11:08	2024-04118	VEHICLE TAMPERING	100	HERNDON MILL CIR
	10/11/24 11:26	2024-04119	VEHICLE TAMPERING	100	HERNDON MILL CIR
	10/13/24 23:26	2024-04162	ASSAULT	500	EARLY FALL CT
	WORLDGATE				
	DATE	CASE	OFFENSE	BLK	STREET
	10/7/24 21:50	2024-04074	ASSAULT ON LEO	900	PARK AVE
	10/7/24 22:01	2024-04073	LARCENY FROM VEHICLE	2100	HIGHCOURT LN
	10/11/24 9:31	2024-04117	LARCENY FROM VEHICLE	2100	HIGHCOURT LN
	10/11/24 14:07	2024-04123	LARCENY FROM VEHICLE	2100	HIGHCOURT LN
	10/12/24 10:17	2024-04133	VEHICLE TAMPERING	700	CAMPBELL WAY
	10/12/24 10:50	2024-04134	VEHICLE TAMPERING	600	ERIC CT
	10/12/24 16:14	2024-04140	LARCENY-ALL OTHER	200	MISSOURI AVE
	10/12/24 16:31	2024-04137	LARCENY FROM VEHICLE	700	HEMLOCK CT
	10/12/24 19:49	2024-04142	LARCENY-ALL OTHER	500	FLORIDA AVE
1					



#### **SECTION III: ARRESTS**

#### (Arrests may be related to incidents listed above or previous incidents)

DATE	CASE	OFFENSE	NAME	AGE
10/07/24	2024-04062	AGGRAVATED MALICIOUS WOUNDING, F	ABDALLA, MOHAMED	25
10/07/24	2024-04062	USE OF FIREARM IN COMMISSION OF FELONY, F	ABDALLA, MOHAMED	25
10/07/24	2024-04062	ABDUCTION, F X2	ABDALLA, MOHAMED	25
10/07/24	2024-04061	ASSAULT, M	ENRIQUEZ RIVERA, JOSE	41
10/08/24	2024-04074	ASSAULT ON LEO, F	ACHEAMPONG, GODBLESS	28
10/08/24	2024-04074	OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE, M	ACHEAMPONG, GODBLESS	28
10/08/24	2024-04088	NARCOTICS VIOLATION, F	ACHEAMPONG, GODBLESS	28
10/10/24	2024-04104	DRUNKENESS, M	OBERT, KAREN	74
10/13/24	2024-04149	DRUNKENESS, M	RODRIGUEZ, BRAULIO	19
10/12/24	2024-04132	AGGRAVATED MALICIOUS WOUNDING, F	CUCUL TIUL, OSCAR	38
10/12/24	2024-04144	DRUNKENESS, M	LOPEZ LOPEZ, VILMA	36
10/13/24	2024-03897	FAIL TO APPEAR, M	ALVARADO BENITEZ, OSMAN	33
10/13/24	2024-04160	WARRANT-OTHER AGENCY	HERNANDEZ RIVAS, JOSE	42
10/12/24	2024-04002	TRESPASSING, M	RIVERA ARDON, EDWIN	32

## **SECTION IV: TRAFFIC**

DWI/Driving While Intoxicated	0
No Operators License	4
Driving on Revoked License	0
Operating Vehicle While Holding Phone	8
All Other Traffic Summons	127

#### **Traffic Crashes**

There were 14 reportable\* traffic crashes in town during the week.

\*Virginia State Police reporting guidelines define "reportable crashes" as accidents resulting in \$1,500 property damage and/or injury.

